
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Oct 27 - Thu, Nov 2 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

GROLLNEK, STEPHEN H MONROVIA, CA YOB 1942 
  

USTA on 10/30/2023 DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 10/30/2023 
  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Membership denied for violation of USTA rule 20.09, financial responsibility, for failure to 
answer correspondence regarding a civil court judgment. 

 

  

SCHWARTZ, AMOS N BLUFFTON, IN YOB 1982 
  

USTA on 10/30/2023 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 
10/30/2023 

  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Indefinite suspension for violation of USTA Rule 20.09, financial responsibility. 
   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

ALLEN, JASON E VINCENTOWN, NJ YOB 1981 
  

HoP on 10/31/2023 FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 10/31/2023 
  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

71 IAC 5-1-2(a)(2) Licensee James D. Brown has failed to complete Indiana licensing 
requirements (fingerprints). For this violation Mr. Brown shall be suspended beginning 
August 29, 2023 and will remain suspended until he submits a fingerprint card. 

 

  

BALLARD, KEITH W FAIR OAKS, CA YOB 1959 
  

PHL on 10/25/2023 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 11/5/2023 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a&e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite suspension beginning November 5, 2023. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno 

 

  

BATES, BRANDON L MONROE, IN YOB 1975 
  

CBRN on 8/31/2023 
 

  

OTHER 
 



 

Having served his 30 day suspension by the Indiana Horse Racing Commission, Brandon 
Bates license in Kentucky is hereby restored without predudice. Prior to racing at a 
Kentucky Horse Racing Commission licensed Track. Brandon Bates must request a KHRC 
Judges hearing and provide official documentation from the Indiana Horse Racing 
Commission and Harrahs Hoosier Park, all reports regarding his 2023 suspensions and 
ejections. 

 

  

CARRUBBA, CHRIS S JR BATAVIA, NY YOB 1981 
  

Btva on 10/21/2023 FINED: $250 
  

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL 
  

On October 21, 2023, in the Batavia Downs barn area, Mr Carrubba Jr. failed to conduct 
himself in a forthright gentlemanly manner while dealing with a racing official. Fined 
$250.00. Further violation of this nature will result in greater penalties. 

 

  

CONKLIN, DR. AMANDA PROSPERITY, PA YOB UNKN 
  

Mea on 10/18/2023 FINED: $500 
  

MEDICATION PROCEDURE VIOLATION 
  

PA Code Title 7-403.2(a) 403.2(b)(1) 403.3(a) Dr. Conklin was responsible for the horse 
ELVER HANOVER being scratched from the 1st race on October 18, 2023 at The 
Meadows due to a medication error. Dr. Conklin is fined $500 (fines are due within ten days 
of ruling). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing to: The 
PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 
17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno 

 

  

DRAPER, JOHN A DALTON, GA YOB 1964 
  

PHL on 10/25/2023 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 11/5/2023 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a&e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite suspension beginning November 5, 2023. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno 

 

  

ERZENE, ETERNITY E PEMBERTON, NJ YOB 1997 
  

Wdstk on 10/26/2023 FINED: $50 
  

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION 
  

Licensee Eternity Erzene is fined $50.00 for failure to complete licensing requirements for 
her Virginia Racing Commission application. All fines are due within 10 days of ruling or the 
Virginia Racing Commission licensee will be suspended until payment is received. 
11VAC10-20-50(1) 

 

  

ERZENE, KUBI MICHAEL PEMBERTON, NJ YOB 1992 
 



 

Wdstk on 10/26/2023 FINED: $50 
  

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION 
  

Licensee Kubi Erzene is fined $50.00 for failure to complete licensing requirements for his 
Virginia Racing Commission application. All fines are due within 10 days of ruling or the 
Virginia Racing Commission licensee will be suspended until payment is received. 
11VAC10-20-50(1) 

 

  

FIORITA, VINCENT L WOOSTER, OH YOB 1957 
  

PHL on 10/25/2023 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 11/5/2023 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a&e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite suspension beginning November 5, 2023. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno 

 

  

HUNSUCKER, LESTER D SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1956 
  

PHL on 10/25/2023 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 11/5/2023 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a&e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite suspension beginning November 5, 2023. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno 

 

  

HUSTED, MICHAEL N NEW WESTON, OH YOB 1968 
  

DTN on 9/13/2023 FINED: $100 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 11/2/2023 

  

BAD CHECK 
  

OSRC 3769-17-36, 3769-17-42. Mr. Husted wrote an insufficient fund check for ruling 23-
SCD-212 and after many FAILED attempts to reimburse the OSRC, Mr. Husted is fined an 
additional $100 and suspended indefinitely until all fine money is paid. Mr. Husted may only 
pay by a cashiers check or money order going forward. Mr. Husted has 48 hours to appeal 
this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

LEOTTA, DOMENICO HUNTINGTON, NY YOB 1979 
  

MR on 10/3/2023 FINED: $250 
  

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION 
  

Rule 4120.2(F) 4120.3(A)(19) 4120.4 Domenico Leotta as trainer of record for the horse 
"Pinebush Sweetlife" that qualified on 10/03/2023 at Monticello Raceway is hereby fined 



the sum of $500. Post qualifier analysis of the sample submitted resulted in a positive 
finding for Flunixin at a level higher than the allowable threshold. Having appeared before a 
representative of the NYSGC and waived the right to a formal hearing and appeal the fine 
is hereby reduced to $250.00. (1st offense in this category in a 365-day period.) 

 

  

LISI, NANCY K ALEXANDRIA, VA YOB 1955 
  

Wdstk on 10/7/2023 FULL - 15 DAYS, 10/30/2023 THRU 11/13/2023 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Nancy Lisi, for being the trainer of record on sample #E603859 taken from DANISH 
DILIGENCE in the 5th race on October 7th, 2023 at Shenandoah Downs, was found to 
contain the drug Pregabalin (Lyrica). As a result, Lisi is issued a 15-day full suspension 
from October 30th, 2023 through November 13th, 2023, and must return all purse monies. 
During this suspension, she and all horses trained and/or owned by her are barred from the 
grounds, under the jurisdiction of the Virginia Racing Commission. Additionally, DANISH 
DILIGENCE is disqualified, finishing 2nd and placed 8th. All purse monies must be returned 
within 72 hours of this issuance. 11VAC10-180-60-4. 4 Multiple Medication Violation (MMV) 
points assessed. 

 

  

MACEACHERN, JUSTIN ATTLEBORO, MA YOB 1990 
  

PRc on 11/2/2023 FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 11/2/2023 
  

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S) 
  

MGC License No.28783 of driver Justin MacEachern is hereby fully suspended indefinitely 
for failure to pay a fine regarding Ruling 114-23 dated 10/24/2023. Mr. MacEachern will be 
reinstated once restitution has been met. 

 

  

PAPARO, SAMUEL J ASTON, PA YOB 1944 
  

PHL on 10/29/2023 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 
10/29/2023 

  

OTHER 
  

PA Code Title 7-179.40 Mr. Paparo is issued a summary suspension. The judges have 
determined that Mr. Paparo`s actions in the Harrah’s Philadelphia paddock on October 29, 
2023 constitute an immediate danger to the public health, safety, and/or welfare. The 
summary suspension shall begin immediately. Mr. Paparo is entitled to an emergency 
hearing concerning the summary suspension to determine if he should remain suspended 
pending a final disciplinary hearing and ruling. This suspension is a full suspension. During 
the time of the suspension, Mr. Paparo is denied the access and use of all areas under the 
jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission. During the time of this 
suspension, all horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Paparo shall also be suspended unless 
transferred to an owner/trainer in good standing. Any owner/trainer transfers from Mr. 
Paparo must be approved by the judges and/or the PSHRC. 

 

  

POWELL, KELLI B YORKTOWN, NY YOB 1984 
 



 

PcD on 10/14/2023 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
10/28/2023 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

Fined $50, Indefinite Full Suspension PA Title 7-203.11(e) Kelli B Powell has failed to 
complete licensing requirements in PA for 2023. Ms. Powell is fined $50 and as of 
10/14/2023 is suspended indefinitely and will remain suspended until the fine is paid and 
licensing requirements have been met. 

  

Status as of 10/28/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Title 7-203.11(e) Kelli Powell has 
paid her fine and completed the PA licensing requirements. As of10/28/2023 Ms. 
Powell is restored to good standing in Pennsylvania. 

 

  

RAINES, LESTER SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV YOB 1955 
  

PHL on 10/25/2023 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 11/5/2023 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a&e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite suspension beginning November 5, 2023. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno 

 

  

SHERIDAN, MARK N FAIRTON, NJ YOB 1958 
  

Wdstk on 10/26/2023 FINED: $50 
  

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION 
  

Licensee Mark Sheridan is fined $50.00 for failure to complete licensing requirements for 
his Virginia Racing Commission application. All fines are due within 10 days of ruling or the 
Virginia Racing Commission licensee will be suspended until payment is received. 
11VAC10-20-50(1) 

 

  

STAFFORD, ALVIN W CARNEYS POINT, NJ YOB 1943 
  

PcD on 9/4/2023 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
10/24/2023 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Title 7-203.11(e) Alvin Stafford has failed to complete licensing requirements in PA for 
2023. Alvin Stafford is fined $50 and as of 10/14/2023 is suspended indefinitely and will 
remain suspended until the fine is paid and licensing requirements have been met. 

  

Status as of 10/24/2023 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Title 7-203.11(e) Alvin Warrington 
Stafford has paid his fine and completed the PA licensing requirements. As of 
10/24/2023 Mr. Stafford is restored to good standing. 

 

  

STOLTZFUS III, ELI B NEW CANTON, VA YOB 1997 
  

PHL on 10/25/2023 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 11/5/2023 

 



 

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a&e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite suspension beginning November 5, 2023. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno 

 

  

STOLTZFUS, JACOB H OXFORD, PA YOB 1996 
  

PHL on 10/25/2023 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 11/5/2023 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a&e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite suspension beginning November 5, 2023. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno 

 

  

TAYLOR, RICKY T HOUSTON, DE YOB 1982 
  

Wdstk on 10/26/2023 FINED: $50 
  

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION 
  

Licensee Ricky Taylor is fined $50.00 for failure to complete licensing requirements for his 
Virginia Racing Commission application. All fines are due within 10 days of ruling or the 
Virginia Racing Commission licensee will be suspended until payment is received. 
11VAC10-20-50(1) 

 

  

VER HAGE, RYAN M WAYLAND, MI YOB 1991 
  

Haw on 10/27/2023 FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 10/28/2023 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 
10/28/2023 

  

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S) 
  

Driver/trainer Ryan Ver Hage is hereby suspended for failure to pay $800 in fines 
associated with Ruling 2023-1334 within the 30 day period. 

 

  

WEAVER, ROSY E BEACH CITY, OH YOB 1986 
  

Wseon on 9/2/2023 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #916203 collected at the Fulton County Fair on 9/2/23 from the horse Asian 
Zing was found to contain furosemide at a concentration greater than 300 nanograms per 
milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 100 nanograms per milliliter 
adopted by the OSRC. Ms. Weaver had a hearing with Northfield Park judges on 10/30/23. 



She is hereby fined $1000. The penalty will be reduced to a fine of $500 if not appealed. 
Asian Zing is disqualified, and as a result of that disqualification the purse is ordered to be 
returned ($2,805.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(4)(b) 18-13 18-02 18-99 The fine has been 
paid and purse money returned. 

  

Wseon on 9/2/2023 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #916207 collected at the Fulton County Fair on 9/2/23 from the horse 
Republic Return was found to contain furosemide at a concentration of 631+-166 
nanograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 100 
nanograms per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. Ms. Weaver had a hearing with Northfield 
Park judges on 10/30/23. She is hereby fined $1000. The penalty will be reduced to a fine 
of $500 if not appealed. Republic Return is disqualified, and as a result of that 
disqualification the purse is ordered to be returned ($2,805.00). O.S.R.C.-18-01(B)(4)(b) 
18-13 18-02 18-99 The fine has been paid and purse money returned. 

 

  

WOOD, CHRIS W SACRAMENTO, CA YOB 1971 
  

PHL on 10/25/2023 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 11/5/2023 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a&e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite suspension beginning November 5, 2023. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno 

 

  

ZITTRITSCH, PAULA L DUNLAP, IL YOB 1967 
  

PHL on 10/25/2023 FINED: $50 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 11/5/2023 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a&e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing 
requirement. The penalties are a $50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an 
indefinite suspension beginning November 5, 2023. Appeals are due within ten days of 
ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State 
Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

AVENATTI, WYATT A CHRISMAN, IL YOB 1996 
  

Haw on 10/22/2023 FINED: $200 
 



 

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver Wyatt Avenatti is fined $200 for excessive whipping, beyond wrist and elbow, and 
whipping while out of contention while driving Great Seats in the eighth race on 10/22/2023. 

 

  

CAMPBELL, WINSTON D CUMBERLAND, ME YOB 1967 
  

PRc on 10/31/2023 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/7/2023 THRU 11/9/2023 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (c). 2023 Penn National Gaming Horsemen`s Rule Guide. On 
10/31/2023 at PRC, while driving No.4 DE CHIRICO in Race 6, driver Drew Campbell was 
observed whipping in the stretch in an exaggerated manner while using other than wrist 
and elbow action. (2nd offense). As a result of the violation Mr. Campbell is hereby fined 
the sum of $500.00 in addition to being suspended from driving only for a period of three 
days beginning Tuesday 11/7/2023 through and including Thursday 11/9/2023. Subsequent 
violations of this nature will result in increased penalties. All fines are due within 48 hours of 
imposition. 

 

  

GASBARRO, LOUIS A III SANFORD, ME YOB 1978 
  

PRc on 10/26/2023 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 10/27/2023 THRU 10/27/2023 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (c) 3. Penn National Gaming Horsemen`s Rule Guide. On 
10/26/2023 at PRC, while driving No.1 J JS DELIVERY in Race 6, driver Louis Gasbarro III 
was observed whipping in the stretch in an exaggerated manner while using other than 
wrist and elbow action. (1st offense). As a result of the violation Mr. Gasbarro is hereby 
fined the sum of $250.00 and is also suspended from driving only for one day, 10/27/2023. 
All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

LACHANCE, PATRICK D ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1975 
  

YR on 10/24/2023 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 10/26/2023 THRU 10/26/2023 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

While driving #3 (Frozen Hanover) in race 2 you did use your whip in an excessive an 
indiscriminant manner bringing the whip above your head repeatedly in the stretch. This is 
your second whipping violation within a calendar year. Further violations will result in 
increased penalties. Suspended: 10/26/2023 to 10/26/2023 (1 days) Fined: $250.00 

 

  

MACEACHERN, JUSTIN ATTLEBORO, MA YOB 1990 
  

PRc on 10/20/2023 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 10/23/2023 THRU 10/23/2023 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (b)8,(c)3. Penn National Gaming 2023 Horsemen"s Rules. On 
10/20/2023 at PRC, while driving No.7 IMA BEACHBOY in Race 2, driver Justin 
MacEachern did use his whip in an exaggerated manner while using other than wrist and 



elbow action. (1st offense). As a result of the violation Mr. MacEachern is hereby fined the 
sum of $250.00 and is also suspended from driving only for a period of one day, 
10/23/2023. 

 

  

MCNEIL, JOHN C III DEANSBORO, NY YOB 1987 
  

Wdstk on 10/28/2023 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Driver John McNeil III is fined $100.00 for excessive use of the whip (one-handed whipping) 
in the stretch while driving MR WIGGLE PANTS in the 6th race on October 28th, 2023 at 
Shenandoah Downs. All fines are due within 10 days of ruling or the Virginia Racing 
Commission licensee will be suspended until payment is received. 11VAC10-150-90 

 

  

PAGE, CHRIS L DELAWARE, OH YOB 1983 
  

DTN on 11/2/2023 FINED: $300 
  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

OSRC 3769-17-17-D. While driving #4 Themysteryisover during the stretch in race 12 on 
11/2/23 at Dayton Raceway, Mr. Page did use the whip below the level of the shaft, forward 
of the race bike`s wheels. Mr. Page is fined $500, or $300 if not appealed, which is due 
within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Page has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

ROSS, JORDAN M COVINGTON, TN YOB 1997 
  

HoP on 10/25/2023 FINED: $300 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving No. 5 DENIM in race 9 on 10/25/2023 at Hoosier Park 
driver Jordan Ross did cause welts while whipping the horse. Mr. Ross is fined $300.00 
which is due within 7 days of this ruling. Mr. Ross waived his right to a hearing and agreed 
to the penalty. *Penalty was mitigated because Mr. Ross was within the IHRC whipping 
guidelines and it had been more than 100 days since his last whipping violation.* 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

AHLE, JOHNATHAN P MANCHESTER, NJ YOB 1997 
  

PHL on 10/19/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

FAILURE TO MAINTAIN REASONABLE CONTROL OF THE HORSE 
 

  

ALAGNA, TONY P HOWELL, NJ YOB 1972 
  

CBRN on 10/24/2023 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

ARNOLD, MICHAEL EDMUND XENIA, OH YOB 1998 
  

DTN on 10/31/2023 FINED: $50 
  

INACCURATE PROGRAM INFORMATION 
 



  

BEATTIE, JASON R OREGONIA, OH YOB 1972 
  

DTN on 11/2/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

PASSING LANE VIOLATION 
 

  

BEATTY, HUGH J ORIENT, OH YOB 1956 
  

DTN on 10/27/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BECKWITH, BRETT M WILTON, NY YOB 2003 
  

PRc on 10/31/2023 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 11/6/2023 THRU 11/8/2023 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

BEELER, PATRICK L NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1968 
  

Nfld on 10/15/2023 FINED: $100 
  

CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START 
 

  

BOWERS, JASON ALAN SUDLERSVILLE, MD YOB 1986 
  

PcD on 10/25/2023 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

BOYD, BRAXTEN B JONESVILLE, MI YOB 2000 
  

PcD on 10/28/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BUCCI, RICKY A CAMPBELL HALL, NY YOB 1959 
  

PcD on 10/27/2023 FINED: $200 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

CARRUBBA, CHRIS S JR BATAVIA, NY YOB 1981 
  

BR on 4/21/2023 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

COHEN, SHEENA L NAZARETH, PA YOB 1983 
  

PcD on 10/21/2023 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

CUSHING, RONALD L ALBION, ME YOB 1964 
  

PRc on 10/27/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LAYING BACK IN SULKY 
 

  



ENGBLOM, PETTER K CROSSWICKS, NJ YOB 1983 
  

Fhld on 10/13/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

GALE, KEVIN MOIRA, NY YOB 1960 
  

VD on 10/27/2023 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 10/28/2023 THRU 10/30/2023 
  

CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER 
 

  

GILL, DANIEL W MONTICELLO, NY YOB 1956 
  

PcD on 10/23/2023 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

GRAY, SHAWN T SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1973 
  

PRc on 10/27/2023 FINED: $300 
  

SCORING AHEAD OF THE GATE 
 

  

HAWK, ALEXANDER D CIRCLEVILLE, OH YOB 1992 
  

Nfld on 10/28/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

KEHM, JERRY E OAKDALE, PA YOB 1963 
  

Mea on 10/20/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 9 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

LACHANCE, PATRICK D ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1975 
  

PHL on 10/12/2023 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

LAMBRIGHT, KEVIN J GOSHEN, IN YOB 1992 
  

Haw on 10/22/2023 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

MACDONALD, ANTHONY A MACEDONIA, OH YOB 1976 
  

Mea on 10/20/2023 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

MCNAIR, DOUGLAS R GUELPH, ON YOB 1989 
  

HoP on 10/21/2023 
 

  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

MELANDER, JENNY J WIND GAP, PA YOB 1975 
  

PcD on 10/28/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INACCURATE PROGRAM INFORMATION 
 

  



MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

Mea on 10/19/2023 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

MILLER, BRETT A BLACKLICK, OH YOB 1973 
  

DTN on 11/2/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MILLER, MARCUS DREW STROUDSBURG, PA YOB 1989 
  

PcD on 10/23/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

PASSING LANE VIOLATION 
 

  

MILLER, TYLER J MILLSTONE TWP, NJ YOB 1998 
  

PHL on 10/22/2023 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

MORGAN, ANTHONY N WARWICK, MD YOB 1958 
  

PHL on 10/12/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 2 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

MOSHER, JOEY D SMITHFIELD, ME YOB 1967 
  

Bang on 10/29/2023 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

MYERS, HUNTER R CHAGRIN FALLS, OH YOB 1998 
  

Nfld on 10/23/2023 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

NANCE, SCOTT C LAS VEGAS, NV YOB 1962 
  

HoP on 10/20/2023 FINED: $100 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR BOCA RATON, FL YOB 1966 
  

PHL on 10/19/2023 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

O'NEIL, HUGH BRIDGEVILLE, PA YOB 1993 
  

RcR on 10/28/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LAYING BACK IN SULKY 
  

RcR on 10/28/2023 FINED: $150 
HORSE PLACED 3 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  



PALONE, DAVID M WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1962 
  

Mea on 10/19/2023 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

PUTNAM, JOSEPH D MIDDLETOWN, IN YOB 1998 
  

HoP on 10/21/2023 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

RHOADES, BILL NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1987 
  

Mea on 10/20/2023 FINED: $200 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

RIZZO, MICHAEL C HAUPPAUGE, NY YOB 1969 
  

Fhld on 10/14/2023 FINED: $100 
  

RACING A HORSE WHICH IS IMPROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

SEEKMAN, JARED T GASTON, IN YOB 1993 
  

DTN on 11/2/2023 FINED: $600 
  

SELLING OR TRANSFERRING CLAIMED HORSE WITHIN THE SPECIFIED NUMBER 
OF DAYS 

 

  

SMITH, JEREMY R WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1980 
  

DTN on 11/1/2023 FINED: $500 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

SMITH, TREVOR GENE WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1996 
  

DTN on 11/2/2023 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

STAHL, RYAN R REPUBLIC, OH YOB 1978 
  

Nfld on 10/23/2023 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

TAYLOR, ROBERT S MIDDLETOWN, IN YOB 1982 
  

HoP on 10/27/2023 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

WARREN, RIDGE J WAYNESBURG, PA YOB 1988 
  

PHL on 10/15/2023 FINED: $200 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
  

PHL on 10/22/2023 FINED: $200 
  

CROSSING OVER BEFORE THE START 
 

  

WATIKER, DEREK LEE ZANESVILLE, OH YOB 1985 
 



 

DTN on 10/28/2023 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

WIDGER, SAMUEL D BEECHER, IL YOB 1963 
  

DTN on 10/27/2023 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

WILDER, W MIKE WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1972 
  

Mea on 10/27/2023 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

WRENN, RONNIE H JR. CHAGRIN FALLS, OH YOB 1986 
  

Nfld on 10/23/2023 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
     

 


